In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ | O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

seionsma10aamd  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

TR

Company number ’T l?’? ’7 {? ‘T IT l?

< Filling in this form
Please comnplete in typescript or in

Company name in full M A Computer Solutions Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Robert

Surname Day

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | Robert Day and Company Limited

Street | The OId Library

| The Walk

Post town 1 Winslow

County/Region l Buckingham

Postcode M ITITW(—’T Al d

Country United Kingdom

I Liquidator’s name @

Full forenamel(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

I Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number l @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street l another liquidator.

Post town |

County/Region |

Postcode [ rrrrrri

Country 7|

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s 1

From date

To date

Period of progress report
Fil'e 2 P2lof4f7
[+ M= T2lof1Ts

7 |

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

TN
Sign and date .

Liquidater's signature

19 )
X jﬂ/a&“/

Signature date

of's 8 [2Tol[s

04/17 Version 1.0




LiQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it wili help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form, The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name E Where to send

Company name

Robert Day and Company Limited You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address.
The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Post town

County/Region

W’i,i,_"—,_’i}—'ﬁ ﬂFurtherinformation

Couriry

— For further information please see the quidance notes
[ on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@cornpanieshouse.gov.uk

0845 226 7331
W4 Checkiist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

[ Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




M A Computer Solutions Limited — In Liquidation (‘the company’)
Company Number: 05979426

Current Registered Office: c/o Robert Day and Company Limited, The Old Library, The
Walk, Winslow, Buckingham MK18 3AJ

Previous Registered Office: 7 Kingshill Avenue, St Albans, Hertfordshire AL4 9QE

Trading Address: 19 St Mary's Road, London E10 5RB

Basis of Remuneration: Time Cost

Office Holder Details: Robert Day of Robert Day and Company Limited, The Old
Library, The Walk, Winslow, Buckingham MK18 3AJ

Date of Appointment: 16 December 2011

1. Introduction

This report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the liquidation and an
explanation of the work done by the liquidator and his staff during the period 16 December 2017
to 15 December 2018.

This report is intended for use by those parties entitied to a copy thereof under the Insclvency
Rules (England and Wales) 2016. It may contain information that is privileged, confidential or
exempt from disclosure and any dissemination, distribution or copying of it and its attachments is
strictly prohibited. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
burpose, or in any other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors are for illustration only and cannot be relied upon as to the
actual outcome for creditors.

Robert Day is authorised in the UK to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. All work is conducted in accordance with the
Insolvency Code of Ethics.

2. Receipts and Payments Account

A copy of my receipts and payments account for the periods 16 December 2011 to 15 December
2018 inclusive is attached to this report.

3. Planning

| planned to discharge my obligations to creditors by seeking to maximise asset realisations,
minimise the input required from me, compatible with complying with the various statutory and
professional regulatory requirements which flowed from my appointment and consequently to
maximise any return to the creditors.

4. Administration
Details of my appointment were advertised, as required, in the London Gazette, and submitted to

Companies House with accompanying documents. | also provided information on my
appointment to the insurers who have given me a bond.



The necessary records have been maintained, on behalf of the company, to enable me to file the
relevant returns at Companies House made necessary by Section 192 of the Insolvency Act
1086.

5. Asset Realisations

| would refer you to previous progress reports for details of asset realisations made outside the
reporting period.

During the reporting period the directors have made repayments totalling £4,000.00 in respect of
their overdrawn directors’ foan accounts.

The total amount repaid by the directors to date is £24,000.00 with the sum of £6,131.00 still
outstanding. Repayments have remained erratic throughout the reporting period however | am
confident that the remaining balance will be paid in a timely manner without the need to dilute the
funds available to creditors by incurring additional legal fees and disbursements.

| have received a VAT reclaim in the sum of £831.00 during the reporting period. This reclaim is
in respect of VAT receivable incurred during the previous reporting period.

A further reclaim of £200.00 has been lodged with HM Revenue & Customs in respect of VAT
receivable incurred during the reporting period.

An additional realisation has occurred during the reporting period in the form of bank interest
gross totalling £2.83,

6. Liabilities
| have not received any preferential claims in this matter.
| have received 3 claims from unsecured non-preferential creditors totalling £27,970.07.

A second dividend of 25 pence in the pound was declared and paid to all proving unsecured non-
preferential creditors whose claims have been agreed and admitted on 14 February 2018.

1 will be declaring and paying a third dividend within the next 12 months.

7. Investigations

| would refer you to previous progress reports for details of my investigations in this matter.

No new matters have come to light during the reporting period.

8. Liquidator's Remuneration / Expenses / Payments

The time costs in dealing with the liquidation to 15 December 2018 amount to £21,402.50. This
represents 129.7 hours at an average charge out rate of £165.02 per hour. The sum of
£20,580.00 has been drawn in respect of these costs in accordance with the resolution passed at
the meeting of the company’s creditors held on 16 December 2011 with the sum of £1,000.00
having been drawn during the reporting period.

A breakdown of the Liquidator's Time and Charge Out Rates is attached to this report.

No other payments have been made during the reperting period. | would refer you to previous
progress reports for details of payments made in prior repoerting periods.



The following disbursements have been incurred but are yet to be re-charged to the liquidation:-

Specific Penalty Bond Premium - £300.00
Statutory Advertising (London Gazette) - £17C.14

| am required to purchase a bond on all formal insolvency appointments undertaken. The purpose
of the bond is to indemnify the creditors of the insolvent estate being administered against losses
caused by dishonesty or fraud on the part of the insolvency practitioner. The bond must be for the
level of assets potentially available to creditors. In this case | have purchased a £50,000 bond

hawever there is scope to increase the level of bond should realisations exceed £50,000 which is
likely to be the case assuming the outstanding balance on the directors’ loan accounts is paid.

Statutory Advertising costs will be re-charged at the actual cost incurred.

| attach copies of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wates) Rules 2016 for
your information.

| also attach a further copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidator's Fees’ for your information.
9. Matters Still to be Dealt with / Conclusion

The following matters are still to be dealt with:-

1. Receipt of the remaining payments due in respect of the ocutstanding directors’ loans and

2. The payment of further dividends to unsecured non-preferential creditors as and when asset
realisations allow.

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report whilst giving notice of my intention to
finalise my administration of the liquidation at the same time.

It is currently uncertain as to whether matters will be concluded prior to the next anniversary of
the liquidation.

urther information or clarification on any matter please contact me.

Robert Day
Liquidator



lojepinbil .
.amn_ HBqCY,
7 ) v/ Ja
\.. R
66'80C'E BUBSE'E £6L0F'E 90'86C's 25195 ££°008'9 oy LE' - 66'99.'8
66 BBEE GFRGE & £6 07 % R 15185 £C 0099 OV IIET 6699.°8 WeLny | yueg
: A8 O3LNISTHd3H
66'88'S £9'95€°C- £6°L0P'E 908EL'E 257288 £C°008'9- OFLLE° L 66'99.'2 pueH ui souereq
000 00T 000 000 000 000 360 000
SNOLLNEIFLSIA
76°266'LL 25'266'9 000 000 000 00°000'S 000 000 SIONPRLD) [BNLBIB)DIL-UON PBINJBSUN
SHOLIAIAD QFHNDIASNN
000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000
$HOLI0IHD VINIHIATHd
06567 00°002'L 00'986'¢ 00'0Fe'2 00'88L'p 0£'509'C 00°008'F 000008
00'PE8'Y 00002 ov'LEg 00°08¢ 00'ELY 00°009 00008 00 00r" B/GEABSEY LYA
00000'€ 000 00’0 00’0 000 000 000 00°000°¢ 984 SIBYY 0 JUsLIBLE)S
0008502 00°000°¢ 00°000'y 00°056"} 00°0£9°T 00°000'¢ 00°000'F 00000 sead §,0jepNkr
00°0%0°4 000 00°5S1L 000 00'G88 00’0 000 000 SjuBWesNgsIQ B 5804 |e6a]
oS 000 000 000 00°0 0es 000 000 xe} uojeiodio)
SNOILYSIT¥3d 40 LSOO
18°006'pF £8'¢E8'y £6'068'8 90'828'G £r'009'e LEH0FL 09°Z2r'E 66'991L°L1
00'¥69'F 00'LES 00°06¢ 00'€29 00009 00°008 00°00F 00°00¢'L pauwteioey LyA
0000072 00°000'% 00°000'8 00°000'G 00°000°S 00°000'1 00°000'E 000 suea] si0132u1Q - Si0i98Q1
L6 PZL 9L 000 00'¢ 000 000 00'0 000 1692131 PUEH U| pue yueg I8 yses)
06°18 £8'2 £6'E 90's £ 6 0977 80°Zy S5019) 15221 yueg
SNOILYSITYIY 1358V
000 000 000 (o] 000 000 00'0 000
S13SSY QIUNI3S
BHZHSLOL IMZHSLOL  9MEZMGLOL  SHEMELOL  FLZHGLOL  £LTHSIOL  ZHZMGLOL

BI04 LHZH91 Woid SLZHGE WO SLZHIL Wodd ¥LIZ)IL WO ELITHIL WOLd ZHELIGL WOt | HZHIL WA

sjuswied ¢ sidieaay Jo JoeNSqY SJojepinbin
{uonepinbi vy
paywi] suopnjog Jayndwo) v W

2oz obey

uepaaLn
EL6'LL

sireyy 4o
wawsierg



M A Computer Solutions Limited - In Liquidation

Liguidator's Time and Charge Out Summary from 16 December 2017 to 15 December 2018

Hours
Classification Liquidator Manager Total Hours Time Cost Average Hourly
of work function £ Rate £
Administration 03 56 58 941.50 159.58
and Planning
Investigations - - - - -
Realisation of - 0.8 0.8 124.00 155.00
Assets
Trading - - - - -
Creditors 09 27 3.6 639.00 177.50
Case Specific - - - - -
Matters
Total Hours 1.2 9.1 10.3 1,704.50 165.49
Total Fees
Claimed (£} 294.00 1,410.50 - - -
Charge QOut Rate Summary
Description Hourly Rate (£) Dates
Liquidator 245 16/12/17 - 15/12/18
Manager 155 16/1217 - 15(12/18

Note - Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

Post Appointment Dishursements

Disbursements
Category 1:-

None

Category 1 Disbursements are external supplies specifically identifiable to the case.

Incurred

£0.00

Paid

£0.00

Where these disbursements have been initially paid by Robert Day and Company
Limited and then recharged to the estate approval from creditors is not required.

Category 2 Disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred
by Robert Day and Company Limited and recharged to the estate. They are not
attributable to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit
element. These disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charged being approved by creditors in advance.

It is not the pelicy of Robert Day and Company Limited to charge Category 2

Disbursements.




050/ T3

0593 004513 €0 9153021 12 &y T1-330-97 SUBHAIOS IS ¥ W
05'963 00'5513 £0 SI-AONST 12 §¥9  T1-990-91 L S 6B BAjoS TRINdeS YN

0593 00 5513 €0 STLO-9T TZ  B¥9  TI-33091 "SI 0GRS TTNdL0) YN

05943 DO'5STI t0 8109547 TZ  BYI  TI-39Q-9T RS SUGN|6Y 1863 VI
05'9%3 00'55T3 1013341 83 133 £ BT45540 T2 8¥9  TI3Q-9T T P S SIndie i A
05993 005513 uoneyizuadey yueg 3] gT-das/0 T2 B¥9  TI-20-9T SUSIRIoS IaiRdiio] Y |

05'913 00'5513 uanenpuassy Jueg 0 BTAM-9T T2 8¥9  TI-330-9T TS USRS s iRdi) v N
0593 00°55T3 uaeluaIRy Yueq T gLuncl 12 §v9  TI->30-91 " RE SUGTINTES IBIAEWE) VN
05903 g34¢] Uonell vy Yued £ BT-ARW9L T2 B¥9  11-990-91 " pRIR T UORNIOS 19indiie) ¥
05443 00°5513 10390.10) 03 JAN2] 50 ST-ABW-80 TZ 89  T1-330-9T 65 ISRALET ¢ A

05963 00°55T3 OLIel||Iu0%Y Yuey €0 g1-dv-€2 T2 8¥9  T1-280-9T o5 Janditio v

05'9v3 00°55T3 UoREIIIUCHBY Yueq £0 STMRNET TZ 819 [1-209T BT ShOKH|GS IMNdiLe] ¥ A

00 9813 005513 SI10PAL] [BILBIA14-UDN PRINJASUN 61 PUSPIAI PUODS ARd BUE 2.Epal] 7t SLAPAFT IT &Y  [1-990°9T i

05 9v3 00'55T3 UoHRIIUCI5Y Yueg £0 SLqaa€T [7  §r9  [T-980°91

05993 g3 £) £0 ST-UB-ST  IZ 9 [1-390-91 SHBRA[ES THINALET N

006623 005623 510)1p.) PUE SIBQUA 01 Hoday ssaifioxy enuuy ssnasi] / msinsy / Buiufig 50 £0 JU9R0-BT 6T 869 [1-98Q-9T TSI SUGHnIEs I deSY W

059583 00'SST3 SI0HPRI) PUE SJAGWRKY 01 1i0day 5531504 |enuuY / asnoy saiuedwe] o) §0DN] W04 | 1 0 {1-39Q-8T 1z gp9  T11-93Q-9L ST SUORNIOY JAIRAWUOY ¥ Y

009213 00°6513 9rp LvA 80 (Taed-3T T2 Bvg  TTRqeSt T TPATI SUBNIS 13 Indd3 N
00°293 00'5513 00913 vo L1-908T T gv9 1123080 Al SB{INTGS TAIUW0T Y N
[Tmar T wwu el KinoR | [T | ssstinurogpedt ase) Trucypan [Ripei [ ey o [ Wiy

[ omq " Taosyi Jape) | aveq Bpisaw | [ecimemtailvouen. o i




M A Computer Solutions Limited - In Liguidation
Liquidator's Time and Charge Out Summary from 16 December 2011 to 15 December 2018

Note - Time costs are calculated at 6§ minute units

Post Appointment Disbursements

Disbursements

Category 1:-

Specific Penalty Bond
Statutory Advertising

Category 1 Disbursements are external supplies specifically identifiable to the case.

Incurred

£300.00
£170.14

Paid

£0.00
£0.00

Where these disbursements have been initially paid by Robert Day and Company
Limited and then recharged to the estate approval from creditors is not required.

Category 2 Disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred
by Rebert Day and Company Limited and recharged to the estate. They are not
attributable to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit
element. These disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the

disbursement charged being approved by creditors in advance.

Itis not the policy of Robert Day and Company Limited to charge Category 2

Disbursements.

Hours
Classification Liquidator Manager Total Hours Time Cost Average Hourly
of work function £ Rate £
Administration 12.5 47.9 60.4 9,491.00 157.14
and Planning
Investigations 1.6 6.2 7.8 1,149.00 147.31
Realisation of 18.1 11.9 300 5,657.00 185.23
Assets
Trading - - - - -
Creditors 9.8 21.7 315 5,205.50 165.25
Case Specific - - - - -
Matters
Total Hours 42.0 87.7 129.7 21,402.50 165.02
|Total Fees
Claimed (£) 8,933.00 12,469.50 - - b
Charge Out Rate Summary
Description Hourly Rate {£) Dates

Liquidator 195 16/12111 - 31/12/14

Liquidator 225 01/01/15 - 31/12/15

Liquidator 245 01/01/16 - 15/12/18

Manager 135 16/12/11 - 31/12/15

Manager 155 01/01/16 - 1512118




05 or3 00 5ET3 MEIEHIURITY Jueq 0 #T-desST  ET TT-383051

[3:4] 00'5617 18 JUR032Y LESY B uELINDO3Y f MeIARY B Y £0 70 $T9a590 71 TT-389-9T Fuiiy § a

05 013 00'SETI walIEpue3ey Jued 0 yIEnegl §T Tra80-9T Sl SusinGS idinduiod
05063 00'$ET3 £0 el 6T TEaegel T ST SuoiBgaaRewiod ¥
os'0P3 00513 UBREINIUDIRY AR €0 PLANC60  §T Tr-53097 3 i
0PELF 00’5613 Anbay) PUBRIAQ UBI5 / Matey Tt FTANCLT 7T 190097

0S'0TEF 00'sETI 23 $aNbaYD puapAI] (%4 YTURCLT €T TI-}0-9T

0500F 00'SETF uBnEUODAY JueG €0 PTUNT-ZE €T 1129091

05 0¥ 00 SETF usneuadsY yueq 37 YT-ARN-OT €1 1128091

05 0rF 0O SETF uonel|izuoody yueg 0 PT-dY-60  ET 123031

058523 00’5613 Iuspia PAPURIL| 4O SINON $n38( [ uBig [ maiaey 20 S0 rlady-20 21 11240917

056223 DOSETF LIPIAQ PIPUIN 4O FON A YIaov-z0 €T 17990:91 ©

00¥SF 00SET3 oy uoIRY Yurg 0 PU-ARWET €T 1123057

ooI9td 005873 "UBPIAI] |EQLBIO SSNTSIQ / SWIE]) OUPAK) 31 MalrBY [ yueg o) snbay) B0 to rUIPNED ET T0-080-9T

058523 00 56173 13 PUBPIAIC LW 104 21 W EILUNGIDY [ Malaay A) 4 f pu3pia( (eIjualcy 3. ) 50 70 FLIBWEOD TT [ASTE

00PeF 00 5£TF UOREN3L008Y JuEg o FI-Qe4-TI €T TT-480-9T

05297 00SETF XEL810) Aby §0 [ASELE 2 A4 133091

O0'ELTI 005613 HONPALY PUE S13qUIBYY 0) 1oday [enuL SSNOTI f mbiAdy f uluBg 1T €0 FTuNE0 TT asgor

] 00'SETY IOUPAY PUE SWALY B2 LIoKad [PRULY / 33NOH SaNIEdWoD 0L 89’y WO 4 34 50 $Tur60  £T sag-er”

00187 05T 00940 9o YIuer-60  ET T13a0-91"

00'8013 00SETF 9% 1¥A 30 FTARTE0  ET REEIN

W0¥SF o0 SE03 JOEINEITY YUER L] FIuer50 £1 eg9t”

Ly O0'SEld dJOREDUCIaY JuEy 50 ELIR0-CT EL

5ErT3 O0SELd UND22Y UER] 31 JGRANG [ jueg 03 #nbay) %0 50 BLI30-00 &1

0503 00SET3 e 008y yueg £0 EI-WONOZ ET

05 073 00'SEI3 UG 0] DI €0 ET-MON<S0 €7

053 00'SELD UoNENILGIRY Yueq o ETR00T §1

[L3TAES oUSEN? owang o1 R 3 ETR090 §1

w0951 005613 399 10092110 01 131 2 31 ve L] TR0 T0 gt

] o0°SET wonRIDURIDY Yueg €0 £rdogsz ET Traagar

] O0'SETT urg 01 bRy €0 Edas0z €7 199097 i 5 windui
00’8013 0'SEnd wpeng o1 sz 30 Erdes60 5T HEET el SUSRNISS FINdwWed ¥ W
owowI 0 $ETI £0 sL-30v51 5T 1129091

osov3 W0'SETF €0 3 ST/Z- 1193037

osor3 Q05ETY € ETunEL g1 2251

00'9pSF 00'5613 77 sTUNOr 7T LEL S

o5 083 0'5ETT fo ETAN0 €T )

05083 005613 eo £T-109-2T €T

O5'E5TF 00'5617 1 ETeW(T TT

osor3 00 SETF €0 ET-RWN-TT €T - i Saifi SH0Hn|o Rindioy N
os 0r¥ o0 SETF €0 £T984-£0 €T - jify SUORIIIOS iRIN0NY3 ¥ AT}
osors 00 SETF €0 ET-Uer60 €T i TGS N
00veId 00 5617 ORI 0] PrLU-F { JUN00Y UEO] 20101381 1 L0 T

05sL13 00 561F eRauQ 0} BN ssnana f udi f manay 50 280 HE  ZT

[y 00 SELF 1T Z1-390-60 €T

05'¥€93 00 SETF JOUPRL) PUE UBQUIS 01 LIGdBY (ENULY / ISNOH SBIURCWA) OL 3F Widy 14 9T 199061 €1

059283 QISeLF 10YPID PUR SIAQUWI O) LOdaY [ENULY S5N38Q J MejARy [/ BUIUTIS ¥l 1] 70 Tr2ag-6r T

00'9123 CUGET? 928 VA 9T LR 4

05'r63 CUEETI 009LY L0 gL €T

05'0r3 OU'§ETI HRRIIDUIY yuey £0 108090 FT

0s'0F3 OO'GETI usiel 3Uoasy yueq £0 Tl-rof-el E1

06 €573 oUSET3 19 IUNGIIY UEDT / MY vo Lt TTAONET €1

00523 o0's6r3 13 PIEKUGC TUICH BSED / JUMODTY UED] / M3IARY 914 31 SUGIESNIRGQ v 20 TONET TT

05 0%3 00'5e13 I 2U0ey qurg €0 ICPoa0 €1

osovd [ E ouaoay Jued £0 TAR00 €T

06 0r3 0O SET3 1 2U0Iay Jury EDQ 21-BnepT  ET

s w3 DsET3 ucoay qurg £0 a-minr el

05" 0O'SETF ueaey jueg 4] Trun-rT BT

055413 00SETF vedsy a €1 T-AINOE €T

00 2163 005673 UGB S350/ LAIS £ MaInay 91 TLAENDE T1

[R5} 00§13 4Ny G [ LedSY 0 3 SPICIIY £ AN MY 9L 2r-hep08 €1

05493 0USET3 1ne33y oY 21 101G 03 RN 50 TABACTE ET

o053 OO'SETH £0 TC-AEMB) €T

o5 w3 00 SETF €0 TI-0%-31 €T

050v3 00 SE73 13U LINRY Xe | Aurdwo) €0 TTUENET €T

o503 00 5613 ue o anbay £0 [ASLTEA B

0503 00'SETF Uiy Jueg £0 TT-UEN-60 €T i

05493 00SET? Iy LWA leul 50 TIPSO BT rraqaf T SayayT sdoniiog Inamdy ¥
[ETE] Or$ETd wiaady 14153 Juluati() a1 Jued & S ) 42 TR 123041 e} 5% JBIRoWaA ¥ W
00303 005613 ¥} IR0y LEGY UD IIUEIEG 81 IUELNOISY Yilk Juhes |y rz Iq04€0 TT T1-2809F" N BT
00343 00 gEtd 213 Jnoozy 1eo] 3. 0PaAg vo FARTL S t-sag-st vy feniod 13indod W
008l 005613 ANPBYIS (X TTURE0 2T Ti-omg-e T S bR dg I LaY Y
o5'95F 00'S6TF Jumdg €0 TrasgIT T Tr-aag-si i a0 v
007913 00SETF LB AY IBN31D Judwuiddy 1504 T 1108027 £T TEag-eT T S SUEAR(aE TelRe ey Y W
Ve E] 00 SETF ORI 0F RIIRIGOSIND €0 113902 EL 1133091 S| ORATSS I3induiod i
oS3 0SETF ET uonenZay ro 1139027 ET T1-520-9T il Tath

O0VsF CO'SELF 594 IVA vo TT990-22 ET

(-9 %3 COCELF Bundis D TE-320-6T ZI

Q5163 OrgetF 128 SUOISIAII WA WIOtdy 1304 50 1122360 21

00'80TF O0SELd d pUeIaIS 4o yueg [eAOH B) IBNAT L2 ¥ 198067 €T

05 127F 00'SETI 15119 ADY AIOMLRIS WIAWICY 1504 50 1seg8T £1

05 1215 DOSELY SHOH 53U B0 01 UOIEIURWINIQ WL WGy 1504 &0 1192061 €T

00 TSEF 005617 138110 Ly SUDISSNISI( WALIUIOAAY 1504 / BUNBBY SIOUPSL) 365 1 €1 135091 2T

. L ]




05200123

05 9%3
05 w3
os9r¥
05 493
0% 9v3
05’33
05'9r3
[
os9r3
oLl

05 b3
08'5r3
05'5tF
0%'SEF
08'5r¥
00'T9F
00’797
o0'yZ13
05°T023
05'9 183
0571153
00°Ps3
00¥s3
0s't0a3
DOORTF
00 b33
QO'SETF
00 6873
092813
os'siId
osor3
05°0F3
osor3
00 I5€7
00'08T3
00183
00 80TF
0s'ord
05'oF3
o'
0% 06T

0G'55TF
00 55TF
005573
00 55T
00 55TF
no'seTy
oSSl
o0 ssl3
wrest3
003513
005513
00557
005513
00 58137
00 5513
00 5PTF
DY'S5TF
00'sST3
00 SST3
00 5513
00 8513
0@ 5513
oosrzd
095573
005873
00 sr23
005513
00 5513
005513
00 SST3
005123
00 S¥Z3
00 §5T3
OD'esT3
o0 §573
oU'sst3
00°5513
00'SETI
06813
00°SrTI
00°S513
00 65T
00'5STF
006577
00 55TF
00 SSTF
OU'SSTF
0osSTH
00 55TF
M'SSTF
W0rSsTF
00'asTH
00'ssTF
OO'SSTF
GO'SSTF
OO'SSTF
00"SSTI
o]
0UssE?
00SELd
OU'SETI
008273
00'sz3
005¢T3
00'sTTI
DO'SETF
o0 sied
00sETd
O0'SET3
00 6ETI
00'SETI
00°SET3
005223
OFEETI
00'&ETI
00°SETI
L1313 )
00'SETI
00'6£13

HGTRY yuEg
39y Yurg
U003y yuey
308y Yueg
LD |

JOUPAIY [E1IUBI4}8.14-LON PRINJASUN OF PUSPIAI] PUSIRS AR PUE 318139
LORIFUCITY AUkl

e PuGTY yurg

101PALY PUF 513G OF LEday s53iB01d [enuUY Ssnosiq / maney / Fuludig
164PIE) PUE S33quIaY 61 BodaY $50.3014 [ENULY / ISTIOH SSIECLIOD O] GODIT Wity
TF LV¥A

00eLy

AElIBHIOUGIRY AR

uOpeIIOISY yuey

HENBHIUISY yeg

JBWS|TIS RS PUE [[N4 FJII304 31 WEUNOIIY °F I01381C] [ HIQ 1 alnmy By
usieDuCIey Yueg
uoheuaIsy YuEg

o130 07 18paT ssnasiq] f ulls / masey
iopang o 19U

HONRUDIDY nuegd

WUNO3OY {71 31 MY At
1] €1 ISV SINIRG [ UBS [ MIADY
10pa o) YA

SIWFPUOESALIED

1P o) sane

ORI PUB Si3GUIBIY 03 LOASY [EHUY S008I0 / Marndy / Juiudg
JUPAI PUE HIGUISHY 31 LG JenuY [ ASNSH SAULAWSD 01 89 ¢ WDy

0osLD

9Tr LvA
uljEEUD3aY YuRg
uoimOuCIay yuEg

10p30g 63 1387

uiRIpoussay yueg

27 LvA
OLPAL) Pu S 61 POty |ERLUY NS ) MaATY F Bl lg
12UpBUY 03 poday [ENLUY / 3SN0K SBILECWIDY 0 S8 Y LG4

uonequCoRY yuen
oy 2uTIRY Huep

138 Y10 ¥ MEABY [ MIIARY 71 |EIUBD

V10 1 ueinasdy

B3JUBPLOKISE.I0] SAGIED

suliz L Juawkeday 31 1013911

JUBLISY AHIINBIS MBIARY / BOLBPUAASIIOT [8L] SAQIEG
n3 puewaq 133

UNGI3Y UEDT SIDANG 31 dT) SOPINOS SAQIRE O3 PRWLT

JCUPEIY FUE LSGUIBYY © LCKISY €MLY / 3TIOH SHUEIWES 01 85 F WOy
Jodey (Enuty

100a1Q 0} 18]
uoner3UCIRY Yueg

ST-Uer-L O
e sieinjos Jairdwed g W
S U e LS v

" el SUoinIes AIAWSH Y
iy

RIS ¥ B

SUI FUBRNIGE Bandued v Wt

SUSANGOS TAINENET ¥ A

It

Soitu SUBARIGS TsTRau) i

110§ TaTnaioy v W
H




Statns: This 1 the cregind versim tus o was origmally mades, Ties
tert of deggishuteon 55 curvensly anly avarfabic gy orggimad forne,

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2016 No. 1024

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

PART 18
REPORTING AND REMUNERATION OF OFFICE-HOLDERS
CHAPTER 2

Progress reports

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up
and bankruptey

18.9.{1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in
a progress report under rule 18.4(1){b). (¢) or {d) or a final report under rule 13,14

{a) asecured creditor;

(b} an unsecured creditor with the congurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question):

(c) members of the company in @ members™ voluntary winding up with at teast 5% of the
tolal voting rights of ail the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;

(dd) any unsecured creditor with the pennission of the court: er

{¢) any member of the company in a members” voluntary winding up with the pernission of
the court,

{2) A request, or an application to the court for permission. by such a person or persens must be
made or filed with the count {as applicable) within 2§ days of receipt of the report by the person. or
by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

{3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or
persens who requested the information by -

{a) providing ali of the information requested:
(b} providing some of the information requested; or
{¢) declining o provide the information requested.

(4} The office-holder may respond by providing only some ofthe information requested or decline
to provide the information if—
(1) the rime or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
{b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
{¢) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to viokence against any
person, or

{if) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.



Digoument {enerated 200 7-04-11

Status: 00 1% the cragitned versiens feis 1 wees PFIgIHETY mades Fins
tem of fegislation 13 can vently unly inadabée in s original forowr

(5} An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persans who reguested the indormation of the reasons for
so doing,.

{6} A creditor, and a member of the company i a members™ voluntary winding up. who need
not be the same as the creditor or members whe requested the information, may apply to the court
within 21 davs of--

{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing at! of the information requested: or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond (o a request.
{7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an apphcation under paragraph (6).



Stanses: Ths 5 the orgprd vorston ras i was orginaily made). Fhis
tem of fegisiatton 15 currently onfy avadable in it ovigma! format,

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2016 No. 1024

The Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016

PART 18
REPORTING AND REMUNERATION OF OFFICE-HOLDERS
CHAPTER 4

Remunerauon and expenses in administration, winding up and bankruptey

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or EXPEnsEs are excessive

18.34. (1) This rule applies to an application in an administration. a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that -
(2) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive:

{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16. 18,18, 18.19. 18.20
and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate: or

{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are i all the circumstances excessive.

{2) The following may make such an application for one or morce of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable - :

{a}) asecured creditor,
(b)Y an unsecured creditor with either---

(i) the concurrence of at feast 10%% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that
creditor), or

(i1) the permission of the court, or
{c} in a members” voluntary winding up-—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting ripghts of all the
members having the right to vote at general mieetings of the company, or

{ii) 2 mentber of the company with the perinission of the court.
{3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no fater than eight weeks after receipt
by the applicant of the progress report under rule 183, or final report or account under rule 18.14

which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurting of the expenses in quesiion
(“the relevant report™).



1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets. The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration
of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as liquidator. The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the liquidator's fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of
their rights to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive.

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up’) is the most common type of corporate insolvency
procedure. Liquidation is the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the
realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of
priority. Liguidation may be either voluntary, when it is instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when it is instituted by order of the court.

Voluntary liquidation is the more common of the two. An insolvent voluntary
liquidation is called a creditors’ voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL’). In
this type of liquidation an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the liquidator at the first meeting of creditors.

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator is, in most
cases, initially performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the
official receiver. The official receiver is an officer of the court and an official belonging
to The Insolvency Service. In most compulsory liquidations, the official receiver
becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order. Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as
liquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State.
Where an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remains
liquidator.

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official
receiver does not become liquidator. An administrator may also subsequently act as
liquidator in a CVL.

The liquidation committee

In a liguidation (whether voluntary or compulsory} the creditors have the right to
appaint a commitiee called the liquidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the
liquidator's fees. The committee is usually established at the creditors’ meeting which
appoints the liquidator, but in cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an
administration any committee established for the purposes of the administration will
continue in being as the liquidation committee.



3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the commitiee within & weeks of its
establishment (or his appointment if that is later), and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to hold one. The
liquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an
opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency
and the level of the liquidator's fees.

Fixing the liquidator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the liquidator's remuneration is set out in Rules 4.127 — 4.1278 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986. The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed:

= as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or
both,

e by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending
to matters arising in the liquidation, or

« as asetamount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
liquidator. Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator.

It is for the liquidation committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a
percentage, it is for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
applied. Rule 4.127 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters:

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in
connection with the insolvency;

e the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;

+ the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with.

If there is no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the liquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting
of creditors. The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee. A resolution specifying the terms on which the liquidator is to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator.

If the remuneration is not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways.
In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidator
may not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later
than 18 months after his appointment. In a compulsory ligquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator
had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration
continues to apply in the liquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below).



6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

6.1.3

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the liquidator's remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request that it be
changed. The request must be made to the same body as initially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval.

What information should be provided by the liquidator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the liquidator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement
as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances
of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be
provided will depend on:

the nature of the approval being sought;
the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought;
and

e the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of
the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be
involved on the case.

Where the liquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the liquidation,
he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the
proposed fee is based on time costs the liquidator should disclose to the committee or
the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together
with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information
should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the liquidator has achieved and how
it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising
that the liquidator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent
on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent
and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in
paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be
necessary for the liquidator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by
type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The
guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time
spent:

* Administration and planning
« Investigations

* Realisation of assets

¢ Trading

¢« Creditors

[ ]

Any other case-specific matters



6.1.4

6.2

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

e Partner

+ Manager

« Other senior professionals
» Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been dene can be expected to include an outline of the
nature of the assignment and the liquidator's own initial assessment, including the
anticipated return to creditors. To the extent applicable it sheuld also explain:

+« Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount

of time spent.

The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying
the request the liquidator wishes o make.

s The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee
drawing or fee agreement.

Any existing agreement about fees.

Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to
review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should
be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all
categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary
in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide details
of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would
normally be undertaken directly by a liquidator or his staff.

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held
before he has substantially completed his functions, the liquidator should notify the
creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. When
subsequently reporting to creditors on the progress of the liquidation, or submitting his
final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7.1 below). Where the fee is
based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out
value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the varicus grades
since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional
infformation as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph
6.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide
the details set out in paragraph 6.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out.



6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

Disbursements and other expenses

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there is provision for the creditors to
challenge them, as described below. Professional guidance issued to insolvency
practitioners requires that, where the liquidator proposes to recover costs which,
whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
facilities provided by the liquidator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses
must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and allocation.

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11.1 below), he should disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there is one), to any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports he
sends 1o creditors. :

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors. The reports
must include:

+ details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

¢ if the hasis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except
where it is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportiecnment for the period of the report);

« if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the periods covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done during those periods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

+ astatement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period,;

« a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 7.2, and their right to challenge the liguidator's remuneration and
expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator’s
resignation) a creditor may request the liguidator to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A request must be in writing,
and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the
permission of the court.

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that:

e the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

e disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

« the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,



9.2

9.3

9.4

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator’s refusal to provide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of
the information.

Provision of information — additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free

of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.
The information which must be provided is —

+ the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to
the case;
for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment
to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the
liquidater's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
liquidater, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it is the creditors as a body
who have authority to approve the liquidator's fees. To enable them to carry out this
function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting. In order to do this
at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which
must be made to the liquidator in writing

If a creditor believes that the liquidator's remuneration is too high, the basis is
inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances
excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the liquidator’s progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first
reported (see paragraph 7.1 above). If the court does not dismiss the application
(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give
the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing.

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insclvent company.



10.

1

1.2

11.4

11.5

116

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or
in the preceding administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or in
accordance with the statutory scale is insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or
more of its members to appear or be represented at the court hearing. If there is no
committee, the liquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid out of the
assets.

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the
Rules. Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with
charged assets with the secured creditor concerned.

Where two (or more) joint liquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute
between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the appointed liquidator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the
creditors or the court.

If a new liquidator is appointed in place of ancther, any determination, resolution or
court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination,
resolution or court order is made.

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act
before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be
paid to the outgoing liquidator. The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming liquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available
themselves to pay for the liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, either because they are deficient or because it is uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors. Arrangements of this kind are
sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent
company. Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration.



12. Effective date
This guide applies where a company —

e goes into liquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 April 2010;
e goes into voluntary liquidation immediately following an administration on or after
6 April 2010, except where the preceding administration began before that date;
e goes into compulsory liquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 6
April 2010, except where the liquidation was preceded by:
— an administration which began before that date;
— a voluntary liquidation in which the winding-up resclution was passed before

that date.



